# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6923069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DWELL OUTDOORS, LLC	09/17/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEST DESERT TRADERS, LLC	
Street Address:	4026 S. WEST TEMPLE	
City:	MILLCREEK	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84107	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D819903
Patent Number:	D819904

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: preston@projectcip.com

Correspondent Name: PRESTON P. FRISCHKNECHT

Address Line 1: 399 N MAIN, STE 220 Address Line 4: LOGAN, UTAH 84321

IAME OF SUBMITTER: PRESTON P. FRISCHKNECHT	
SIGNATURE:	/Preston P. Frischknecht/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2021

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=DWELLtoWTpatents090921x#page1.tif

**REEL: 057519 FRAME: 0389** 506876248

**PATENT** 

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, made this day of	
(the "Effective Date") is entered into by	and between Dwell Outdoors, LLC, 933 S Edison Ste 103, Salt Lake
City, UT 84111 and/or 4026 S West To	emple, Millcreek, UT 84107 ("Assignor"), and West Desert Traders,
LLC, 4026 S. West Temple, Millcreek	, UT 84107 ("Assignee"), each individually a "Party" and collectively
the "Parties".	

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain rights to inventions issued as U.S. Patent Nos. D819,903 (GEAR DRYER) and D819,904 (GEAR DRYER) collectively the "Patents", and

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to acquire an undivided interest in all such inventions and Patents;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in separate agreements between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all Assignor's rights in and to said inventions and the Patents, in the United States, including, without limitation, any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof; including the right to claim priority to any of the Patents, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents; and including all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all its rights outside the United States in and to said inventions and the Patents, including, without limitation, any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof; including the right to claim priority to any of the Patents, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents; and including all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby binds itself, its legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignor and Assignee pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have executed this Assignment this 17 day of September, 2021.

Assignor, Dwell Outdoors, LLC

By: Pace Measom
Title: President

1

RECORDED: 09/17/2021